
GPA-054-20, Automotive Ultra-Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 (ULSD and  Page 1 of 2 
Automotive Regular (Unleaded)) Gasoline for the GPA Transportation Fleet   
M. Uncangco 

 
 

        July 28, 2020 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO.: IV 
 

TO 
 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-054-20 
 

FOR 
 

AUTOMOTIVE ULTRA-LOW SULFUR DIESEL FUEL OIL NO. 2 (ULSD) 
 AND AUTOMOTIVE REGULAR (UNLEADED) GASOLINE  

FOR THE GPA TRANSPORTATION FLEET 
 

 
Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following change & response to inquiries received from 
Bidder No. 1 dated July 22, 23 & 27, 2020: 
 
CHANGE: 
 
REMOVE Page 61 of 66 and REPLACE with Page 61a of 66 (see attached). 
 
Under General Terms and Conditions, Item 7 is not applicable to this bid invitation.  

 
Inquiry dated 07/22/2020: 
QUESTION: 
1. Will the contract be awarded for the lowest bid average for total amount of both products or will 

it be awarded with lowest bid amount per product? 
 
ANSWER: 

The contract will be awarded to the BIDDER evaluated as being qualified and with the best overall 
lowest price for the THREE (3) year contract base period based on the estimated annual quantities 
set forth in Section 11, pages 14-15 of the solicitation documents.  GPA will determine the lowest 
and most responsive bidder and reserves the right to make multiple awards, partial awards, award by 
product grade, or award in whole, whichever may be most advantageous to the Authority. 

 
Inquiry dated 07/23/2020: 
QUESTION: 
1. The bid documents does not indicated the deadline for submission of questions and 
 clarifications.  Can GPA provide the deadline? 
 



GPA-054-20, Automotive Ultra-Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 (ULSD and  Page 2 of 2 
Automotive Regular (Unleaded)) Gasoline for the GPA Transportation Fleet   
M. Uncangco 

 
ANSWER: 
 Kindly refer to Amendment No.: III dated July 27, 2020. 
 
QUESTION: 
2. Reference. Part B. Bid submittal documents. Article I. Section 2.01 Product and quality (page 
 32 - 33 of 66).  Bidder No. 1’s Synergy gasoline is engineered to help clean your engine for fuel  

economy and performance.  Bidder No. 1's quality Synergy Diesel continues to be of higher cetane  
than the minimum ASTM D975 requirement.  We are attaching Bidder No. 1’s product data  
specification for ULSD and ULP for GPA acceptance and consideration. 

 
ANSWER: 
 All required documents must be submitted with bid package. 
 
QUESTION: 
3. Please explain the rationale for clause 3.04 of the GPA 054-20 contract.  The ability to change 
 specifications seems more appropriate for a lubricant supply agreement for industrial equipment 
 where there might be the possibility to change the equipment necessitating a change in lubricant 
 specification.  It does not seem relevant for the purchase of gasoline and diesel at service 
 stations. 
 
ANSWER: 
  The Authority’s fleet of vehicles and heavy equipment is ever evolving.  To ensure any and all  
  future innovations are available for the Authority, the Authority stands firm on this clause. 
 
Inquiry dated 07/27/2020: 
QUESTION: 
1. Bidder No. 1 thanks Guam Power Authority (“GPA”) for the opportunity to participate in the above  

 referenced solicitation.  The bid submission deadline will be this coming Wednesday, July 29, 2020  
 at 2pm. 
 

  We sent two (2) clarification request letters on July 22, 2020 and July 23, 2020.  We have not 
received any response from GPA.  Therefore Bidder No. 1 is requesting an extension of additional 
5 working business days for the deadline to submit bid response and the bid opening (August 5, 
2020).  We believe this brief extension will allow us to review GPA’s response in regards to 
submittal clarification request. 

 
ANSWER: 
   Kindly refer to Amendment No.: III dated July 27, 2020.  
 
All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 
 
 
 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
 General Manager 

for




